
 
 

Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 24th October, 2022 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Karen Walker, Joel Hirst, Shelley Bromley, Paul Crossley, 
Grant Johnson, Ruth Malloy, Lisa O'Brien, Ryan Wills and Dr Kumar 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 
24th October, 2022 

 
at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
9.   ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN (Pages 13 - 30) 

 There will be a presentation on this item. Slides are attached.  
 



10.   ANNUAL HOMELESSNESS UPDATE (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
11.   COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
12.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 49 - 52) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting senior officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411. 
 



 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 10th October, 2022 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Monday, 10th October, 2022 

 
Present:- Councillors Joel Hirst, Shelley Bromley, Paul Crossley, Grant Johnson, 
Ruth Malloy, Lisa O'Brien and Dr Kumar 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Karen Walker and Ryan Wills 
 

  
24    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

25    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
26    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillors Karen Walker and Ryan Wills sent their apologies for the meeting. 
  

27    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

28    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

29    QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC OR 
COUNCILLORS  
 
Mr Tim Newark made a statement to the Panel on the subject of Gulls.  
 
There were no factual questions. 
 
Mr Robin Kerr made a statement to the Panel on the subject of Gulls.  
 
There were no factual questions.  
  

30    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

31    RENEWABLES  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 10th October, 2022 

The Chair invited Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate and 
Sustainable Travel, Jane Wildblood, Strategic Manager - Climate & Environmental 
Sustainability and Robin Spalding, Renewable Energy Programme Manager to give 
a presentation to the Panel which covered the following: 
 

  Renewable Energy Update – Introduction from Councillor Sarah Warren 
  Targets and Policy Context 
  Current Funding Opportunities 
  The Corporate Work Programme and Project Pipeline 
  The Council’s Corporate Estate 
  Corporate Project Pipeline 
  Corporate Pipeline Next Steps 
  The District Wide Challenge 
  The Role of Community Energy 
  Tackling the Challenges - Next Steps 
  Useful Reference Material 

 
It was explained that this was a policy development item and officers and the 
Cabinet Member welcomed the Panel’s input and ideas on how to encourage more 
renewables.  
 
Panel Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Dr Kumar asked how realistic the net zero aim was with so much 
challenge still outstanding. The officer acknowledged that there was a challenge but 
reported that there had been a real increase in the last two years. Also the outcome 
of discussions with commercial and public sector means that others will come online 
which will see a further increase. In response to a query regarding Bath University, 
the officer reported that her team works closely with the University, meeting with 
them regularly to look at opportunities for bids and projects and also to share 
expertise.  
 
Councillor Crossley stated that the Council’s job was to show that the challenges are 
not undeliverable. He suggested some sites for solar and renewables such as 
private car parks and other landowners and also owners of large buildings such as 
churches. The officer explained that her team was focused on delivering in-house 
first (Council Estate buildings) and the next stage will be looking further afield – she 
agreed on the suggestion about roof spaces. 
 
Councillor Bromley stated that local energy provision would give us more security. 
She also asked about community buy in – allowing people to buy shares. The officer 
stated that this was the model of Community Energy Projects. Councillor Singleton 
added that a minimum investment was £100. 
 
Councillor O Brien noted the solar/renewable ideas with regard to rural areas but 
stated that she supported the idea of using roof space in Bath (warehouses, 
community centres etc) also there would be more people to invest. 
Councillor Johnson noted that 4 solar projects had been delivered by the Council so 
far with 2 of the 4 Council schools included. He asked why it takes so long to deliver 
these projects. The Cabinet Member explained that it takes time to get the right 

Page 6



 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 10th October, 2022 

officers in the right posts and to get the policy framework in place and also that 
technology is coming down in price. She explained that we can now start to move 
faster and that it is often about getting things in place at the right time, especially 
regarding schools. She added that the Pixash Lane development was a template. 
 
Councillor O Brien asked about water (river) and wind power. The officer explained 
that, regarding water, surveys had been done and so far, most sites would not have 
enough ‘head’ (power) to justify it. Technology development may change this with 
time. Regarding wind, the Government is talking about relaxing rules on this. There 
has to be landscape assessments and community acceptance.  
 
There was some discussion around using spa water to heat buildings. The officer 
explained that while the system works for the Abbey, it would not have worked for 
the Guildhall but this was considered at the time. 
 
Councillor Hirst asked about financial models – partnerships with residents who want 
to invest. The officer explained that this had been explored in the past and that some 
Local Authorities used ‘green bonds’. This will be revisited.  
 
  

32    GULLS STRATEGY  
 
The Chair invited Aled Williams, Environmental Protection Manager to introduce the 
item. The officer gave a presentation covering the following: 
 

  Gulls overview 
  Gulls Strategy and Action Plan 
  2022 Actions 

 
Panel Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Crossley asked how we justify the support given to single households 
regarding Gulls. The officer explained that work would be carried out on a number of 
properties at the same time which shares the cost of equipment. There is a limited 
budget so we look at areas where we can make the best use of the resources we 
have often based on a demonstrable threat to public health or public safety.  
 
Councillor Johnson asked how we will manage the increase in Gull numbers if the 
numbers have not been cut down by measures taken so far. The officer explained 
that Council’s are restricted by National Health England’s licensing regime. He 
explained that there is a section of society who disagree with any interference at all.  
 
Councillor Dr Kumar asked what the numbers showed as a result of the counting in 
May. The officer explained that that had been a 4% increase. He explained that if 
Local Authorities and society wish to control these numbers, licensing changes 
would be needed which would require lobbying the Government/National Health 
England. 
 
Councillor Hirst asked if there was a role for community volunteers and also asked if 
other ideas had been considered such as hawks. The officer explained that there 
were community champions such as the public speakers at the meeting today. He 

Page 7



 
4 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 10th October, 2022 

also explained that there has been a scrutiny day on the issues in the past looking at 
many ideas. 
  

33    HERITAGE SERVICES STRATEGIC APPROACH  
 
The Chair invited Robert Campbell, Head of Heritage Services to give a presentation 
to the Panel which covered the following: 
 

  Introduction/Business Context 
  Vision 
  Mission 
  Strategic Priorities 
  Overall outcomes 
  2021/22 Review 
  The Fashion Museum – Re-fashioning Bath 
  A National Treasure 
  The Situation 
  Inequality in BANES 
  City Centre Regeneration 
  Opportunity: Sustainability and Fashion 
  Our Vision 
  Fashion Collection Archive 
  The New Museum 
  Hubs for inclusive cultural engagement and levelling up 
  Current Status 
  Residents Discovery Card 
  Main Project Goals 
  Systems and the process of applying 
  Roll out 
  Key Benefits and Challenges 

 
 
Panel Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor O Brien asked about the reasons and process of moving out of the 
Assembly Rooms. The officer explained that the National Trust owned the building 
and was taking it back for business reasons – a National Trust immersive 
experience. 
 
Councillor Dr Kumar asked where the items will be kept in the interim and also if the 
new building would be fully accessible. The officer explained that the items would be 
kept in Dents (A Heritage Glove maker based in Warminster). He further explained 
that the new building would be accessible, accessibility standards would be 
exceeded where possible.  
 
Councillor Johnson praised the presentation and asked about how the strategy fed 
into the content of exhibitions – for example in the Victoria Art Gallery which did not 
have many contemporary artists. The officer explained that the quality of any 
exhibition is subjective but there will soon be a new senior curator and we will be 
looking at a new strategy including content of exhibitions. 

Page 8



 
5 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 10th October, 2022 

 
Councillor Malloy asked about a visitor centre in Bath – information will be sent to 
Panel members on this. 
  

34    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate and Sustainable Travel, gave 
the following update: 
 

  The Local Plan Partial Update (LPPU) is rolling through the phases and near 
completion, this will make bringing in renewables more straight forward. 

  A Climate and Biodiversity Festive was held last month. 
  Liveable Neighbourhoods – work is progressing. We are working through 

consultation and co-design with the community. 
  Active Travel schemes – successful bid for funding. There are new officers in 

post and work is progressing.  
  Regarding buses – not such good news. As of today there are new timetables 

and BANES has been let down by First Bus and WECA. We continue to 
campaign hard. 

  E-scooters – there has been geographical expansion, they can now be used 
to travel to the University.  

 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor O Brien asked how many Liveable Neighbourhoods would be on stream 
shortly. The Cabinet Member explained that there would be 3 pilots shortly and they 
would be working through the programme. 
 
Councillor Bromley asked if the University is promoting use of E-scooters. The 
Cabinet Member stated that she believed there had been promotions.  
  

35    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan and noted that Mayor Dan Norris would be 
attending the November 2022 meeting.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Ecological 
Emergency 
Action Plan

Presentation to CES Scrutiny Panel

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 9



Background

Nature has been collapsing at an alarming rate:

Wild Vertebrates
60% Decline

Insects
>70% Decline

Freshwater wildlife
83% Decline

1970-2018

P
age 12



Background
In

de
x 

(1
99

5=
10

0)

1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Relative abundance of Starling in the WoE, 1995-2020

P
age 13



Background
In

de
x 

(1
99

5=
10

0)

1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Relative abundance of cuckoo in the WoE, 1995-2020

P
age 14



Background

Our use of land and resources has 
placed unsustainable pressure on 
nature, threatening the stability of 
ecosystems globally and locally. 
• Changes in land use and habitat loss

• 70% of the UK’s land is farmed

• Pesticide use and pollution
• Climate Change
• Non-native species
• Freshwater management

P
age 15



Why does it matter?

P
age 16



Opportunities

Reduced flood riskGreen Jobs Improved water quality

Carbon sequestration Health and Wellbeing Food security

P
age 17



• In July 2020, B&NES Council declared an ecological emergency, recognising the severity of the degradation 
of the natural environment and loss of wildlife, and the urgency of action needed to restore nature 

• Following an early review of council services in terms of the Ecological Emergency declaration, the council 
has established a new service area and Nature Recovery and Green Infrastructure Team, with additional 
resources, to support the council in its response to the Ecological Emergency

• During Spring 2021 a preliminary stakeholder workshop was held to explore a vision and initial priorities or 
themes for an Ecological Emergency response and action plan

• The priority is now to produce a responsive and dynamic Action Plan to help focus and structure the 
Council’s on-going work to address the Ecological Emergency

• This will also demonstrate leadership and a commitment to action, setting a positive example for 
communities, residents and partner organisations

The need for an Action Plan

P
age 18



It will:

• Be targeted at those services and 
functions where the Council is uniquely 
placed do to help address the 
Ecological Emergency

• Be focused on the most important and 
impactful actions that we can take, 
recognising limited resources

• Be based on our best available evidence

• Have SMART actions that we can review 
progress towards

• Be collaborative, with input from across 
the Council and from other 
stakeholders

What will the Action Plan be?

It will not:

• Be all-encompassing  – being targeted 
& focused means it can’t include 
everything we could possibly do

• Be final – other actions will be 
identified in the future, and the Plan 
should be updated

• Set out Actions for other 
partners/stakeholders – it is a Council 
Action Plan

• Be perfect – ecosystems are complex 
and we need to have the humility and 
courage to change course if needed

P
age 19



Vision and Priorities

Increase the extent of land and waterways 
managed positively for nature across B&NES

Increase the abundance and distribution of 
key species across B&NES

Enable more people to access an
[...]
from Adi Day 

The Rough Sleeper Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant (RSDATG) is a national 
grant to improve drug and alcohol treatment support and outcomes for people 
experiencing, or at risk of, rough sleeping who have drug and alcohol 
dependence needs in Bath and North East Somerset.  Through collaborative 
working with drug and alcohol treatment services and housing colleagues, 
B&NES public health team successfully applied for the grant and was awarded 
£585,472 for 2022/23 and £786,759 for 2023/24.  

Page 37



10 

The RSDATG model has been designed to complement wider drug and alcohol 
treatment and provide specialist provision that takes into consideration the 
complexity and range of needs for this cohort. Therefore, the purpose of the 
funding is to: 
 
a) Support people experiencing, or at risk of, rough sleeping to access and 

engage in drug and alcohol treatment. 
 

b) Ensure that the engagement that people have had with drug and alcohol 
treatment services whilst rough sleeping or in emergency or temporary 
accommodation is maintained as they move into longer term accommodation. 

 
c) Build resilience and capacity in local drug and alcohol treatment systems to 

continue to meet the needs of this population in future years. 
 
During 22/23 and 23/24 B&NES RSDATG model aims to deliver a range of new 
posts that will work in innovative ways to improve access and engagement with 
treatment, including Housing In-reach workers, Intensive Treatment Workers, 
Housing Peer co-ordination and a Clinical Psychologist Recruitment for these 
posts has begun and will fulfil the principles of the grant to build flexible, creative 
and person-centred approaches to drug and alcohol treatment starting with the 
needs of the client in settings that take advantages of access and engagement 
opportunities for rough sleepers and those at risk of rough sleeping.  

 
3.19. The procurement of housing management and support services for the 20-

flat project at Grosvenor 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 24th October, 2022 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Monday, 24th October, 2022 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Walker, Joel Hirst, Shelley Bromley, Paul Crossley, 
Ruth Malloy, Lisa O'Brien and Dr Kumar 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Grant Johnson and Ryan Wills 
 

  
36    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

37    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Grant Johnson gave his apologies. 
 
Councillor Ryan Wills gave his apologies. 
 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Tom Davis gave his apologies.  
  

39    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

40    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

41    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

42    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

43    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 



 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 24th October, 2022 

The Cabinet Member for Climate and Sustainable Travel, Councillor Sarah Warren 
reported that she had nothing to add to her update given at the meeting of the Panel 
held on 10th October 2022. 
  

44    ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN  
 
Stuart Gardiner, Green Infrastructure & Nature Recovery (Green Transformation) 
and Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate and Sustainable Travel 
gave a presentation to the Panel which covered the following: 
 

 Background 
 Why does it matter? Impacts of Wildlife loss 
 Opportunities 
 The need for an Action Plan 
 What will the Action Plan be? 
 Vision and Priorities – Nature Positive by 2030 
 Key Messages 
 Proposed Structure 
 Action Plan Examples 
 Timeline 
 Plans for Engagement 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Bromley asked about the Action Plan regarding planning. The officer 
explained that these are preliminary discussions with indicative actions that may not 
be final.  
 
Councillor Bromley asked if we work with water companies and what Wessex Water 
are doing to improve water quality. The officer explained that there are good lines of 
engagement with Wessex Water and that they are keen to improve water quality with 
a drive to invest in nature-based solutions. 
 
Councillor Hirst stated that he is keen to see momentum on this piece of work and, 
regarding consultation, are we going to construct a map of key stakeholders with a 
gap analysis and grow the custodial role. The officer explained that yes partnership 
working will be set up, there is value in empowering communities. We also have 
some ideas for enabling Parish and Town Councils. The Cabinet Member added that 
we are working with both large organisations and small local groups. The officer 
stated that we are looking to facilitate support groups within the City of Bath. 
 
Councillor Hirst asked if any improvements regarding ecologic environments in terms 
of our list of buildings can be documented and ensure the planning system takes this 
into account. The Cabinet Member stated that we are already doing this and will be 
bringing forward a list. The officer added that we are looking at sites the Council 
owns to see how they can better manage nature. There has been a lack of capacity 
in national monitoring. 
 



 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 24th October, 2022 

Councillor Dr Kumar stated that nature is collapsing at an alarming rate and stated 
that there seemed to be hollow words from the administration when residents are 
forced to drive miles to a tip.  
 
There was some discussion around decisions made by previous administrations. 
 
Councillor Crossley stated that the Action Plan was a good start. He mentioned the 
importance of working with residents, adding ‘gardens, residents and streets’ to the 
plan. He mentioned that shrubs were given away at one point and asked how we 
could work with residents and their gardens. The Cabinet Member stated that this 
was a good idea and can be added to the action plan. The officer confirmed that 
utilizing gardens is in the current draft of the plan. Councillor Walker mentioned that 
500 trees had been distributed in Peasedown St John. The Cabinet Member stated 
that the Council do run tree give aways. 
 
Councillor Crossley mentioned his concern about 6ft timber fencing being put up 
regularly and the need for people to understand how gardens connect with others. 
 
Councillor O Brien asked if there was any monitoring of uncut verges some of which 
had become tinder dry in the summer and stated that it would be useful to distribute 
seeds early in the season to Parish and Town Council for spreading on the verges. 
Councillor Walker asked that it be checked that planting be done in the right places 
so as not to compromise road vision/safety. The officer referenced the BathScape 
project. The Cabinet Member added that she is working with Parish and Town 
Council’s to monitor verges. 
 
Councillor O Brien stated that this was an opportunity to encourage people to 
provide holes for hedgehogs. She hoped that more beavers would benefit rivers. The 
Cabinet Member thanked Councillor O Brien for the suggestions and comments and 
stated that these ideas can be picked up. 
 
Councillor Malloy made the following points: 
 

 Where possible we could develop community gardens and, in some 
instances, allotments could be used to grow shared food. 

 It is a worrying trend that people are paving their front gardens which reduces 
green space. Councillor O Brien added that there are some issues with 
current planning rules on this.  

 There are examples of initiatives where people are encouraged to break up 
stones in front gardens and grow plants. 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked Councillor Malloy for raising these points, some of 
which could be tackled through the Local Plan. The officer added that there is 
information on the Council website about sustainable urban drainage systems.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers and Cabinet Member.  
  

45    ANNUAL HOMELESSNESS UPDATE  
 
Head of Housing - Graham Sabourn and Housing Strategy & Commissioning 
Manager – Ann Robbins introduced the report. 



 
4 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 24th October, 2022 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Hirst asked about supported housing which plays a valuable role for 
vulnerable people. He asked if there would be an opportunity to grow more of these 
arrangements. The officer stated that it is an expandable service and, for example, 
two schemes had developed through opportunities where buildings became surplus. 
He added that Government funding could expand the scheme. 
 
Councillor Hirst asked about the challenges in supplying large family (3/4 bedrooms) 
units and if there is anything that can be done to unblock this. The officer explained 
that the challenge is about encouraging occupiers to move into smaller properties or 
flats where appropriate. He stated that providing large units is challenging and 
expensive.  
 
Councillor Bromley asked if supply of private rental units is going down? The officer 
answered that yes this is the case, especially in the city centre. 
 
Councillor O Brien asked if same sex siblings could share rooms – the officer stated 
that yes they would share room until age 12/13 years. 
 
Councillor O Brien asked if there was any evidence that people were coming here for 
temporary accommodation from other areas. The officer explained that no, certain 
local criteria has to be met. He added that we compare favourably to the national 
average and neighbouring authorities regarding temporary accommodation.  
 
Regarding the ‘Rough Sleepers’ part of the report, Councillor O Brien congratulated 
the team. She stated that strides had been made in holistic access and a major 
catalyst was the Government saying ‘Everybody In’ during the Covid pandemic.  
 
Councillor Crossley praised the excellent work of the team. He asked about the 
programme working in prisons. The officer replied that she could send some data to 
Panel members. She stated that it was early days regarding the crime justice post. 
There was agreement that local members should be shown around the extension to 
the Dartmouth Avenue provision. 
 
Councillor Walker asked about younger people with drug and alcohol issues. The 
officer stated that she rarely sees anyone under 25.  
 
Councillor Dr Kumar asked why the problem in St Mary’s Church yard is not 
resolved. The officer explained that there is an impact on the environment and the 
team do work with cleansing teams and Bath BID. Issues can be reported via street 
link and the outreach team will be told. Some rough sleepers resist, and can be used 
to life on the street. Councillor Dr Kumar asked if there is extra allowance for owning 
a dog. The officer confirmed that this is not true.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the update. 
 
  

46    COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME  
 



 
5 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 24th October, 2022 

Head of Housing - Graham Sabourn introduced the report. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Hirst asked how the model of shared ownership can be grown. The officer 
stated that we have concentrated on the social rent side because that is the area of 
greatest need. Shared ownership will be considered in the larger pipeline. 
 
Councillor Hirst congratulated the team on delivering and asked if there are 
ambitions beyond the 255 homes in the pipeline. The officer stated that this would be 
down to the political ambitions of the administration but that the Cabinet Member has 
publicly expressed wider ambitions.  
 
Councillor Malloy asked if it is possible to design flats that could be combined to 
create a larger property – obviously this flexible housing would be mainly new builds. 
The officer stated that this could be considered in supported housing, there would be 
a number of challenges in permanent social housing.  
 
Councillor Malloy asked if the end of the 6 month ‘Homes for Ukraine’ scheme had 
led to an uplift in the need for social housing. The officer responded that there had 
been an uplift and some placements had fallen through before the 6 month period.  
 
Councillor Dr Kumar asked if a tweet about 26 new council houses was true. He 
asked why the council worked through ADL rather than in-house. The officer 
confirmed that the number of units is 26 (20 – Grosvenor Place; 4 – purchased on 
the open market and 2 new build). He further explained that officers do not set 
values – there is a red book valuation (external market value). 
 
Councillor Dr Kumar asked if the Panel were aware of some instances of poor quality 
Curo housing. He asked if Curo were selling off social housing. Councillor Walker 
stated that she was unsure on the type of properties being surveyed by Curo. The 
officer stated that if residents are concerned, they can come to the Council as we 
have authority regarding poor housing conditions. 
 
Councillor O Brien stated that a substantial portion of social housing is underutilized 
yet there is a significant number on ‘homesearch’ – we should be realistic while not 
wishing to upset people. This could do a lot toward our housing issues. The officer 
agreed and stated that the national evidence also shows much under occupation. 
We have to address it.     
 
The Chair thanked the officers.  
 
 
 
  

47    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan 
 
 
 



 
6 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 24th October, 2022 

The meeting ended at 6.12 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


